operation of the Group. In addition, the Directors consider that it is in line with the interest
of the Company to broaden the Shareholder base and the capital base of the Company.

In light of the above, the Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon
normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Placing Agent and the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the
placing commission) are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed and there are no other changes in the share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the date of issue of the
Placing Shares, to the best knowledge and belief of the Directors and based on the
disclosure of interest filed by the Substantial Shareholder, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after
the issue of the Placing Shares:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Shi Wei 2,600,000 1.30% 2,600,000 1.08%
Ji Ze Investment Management
Company Limited (Note 1) 40,651,000 20.33% 40,651,000 16.94%

Shun Jia Investment Management
Company Limited (Note 2) 25,415,000 12.71% 25,415,000 10.59%

Mr. Wang Liang 2,400,000 1.20% 2,400,000 1.00%
Tai Zhi Feng Investment
Management Company Limited
(Note 3) 12,038,000 6.02% 12,038,000 5.02%

He Hui Wan Yi Investment
Management Company Limited
(Note 4) 25,415,000 12.71% 25,415,000 10.59%

Sub-total (Note 5) 108,519,000 54.26% 108,519,000 45.22%

Great Insight Global Limited
(Note 6) 20,000,000 10.00% 20,000,000 8.33%

Placees — — 40,000,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 71,481,000 35.74% 71,481,000 29.78%

200,000,000 100.00% 240,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Ji Ze Investment Management Company Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Shi Wei.

2. Shun Jia Investment Management Company Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Yang Weimin.

3. Tai Zhi Feng Investment Management Company Limited, is wholly-owned by Mr. Wang Liang.

4. He Hui Wan Yi Investment Management Company Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Zhang Yitao.

– 7 –

5. The Company’s ultimate controlling shareholders, Mr. Shi Wei, Mr. Yang Weimin, Ms. Zhang Yitao and

Mr. Wang Liang, are parties acting in concert. On 13 October 2019, they entered into written agreement

to, among others, confirm their acting-in-concert arrangement. By virtue of the SFO, each controlling